

Exhibit A

**SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK**

NAKEMIA STANLEY,

Plaintiff,

v.

THE CITY OF NEW YORK, OFFICE OF THE CHIEF
MEDICAL EXAMINER, OFFICE OF THE CHIEF
MEDICAL EXAMINER DEPUTY DIRECTOR OF
FORENSIC INVESTIGATIONS ADEN NAKA,
OFFICE OF THE CHIEF MEDICAL EXAMINER
SPECIAL COUNSEL LITIGATION AND POLICY
LESLIE KAMELHAR,

Defendants

Hon. Dakota D. Ramseur, J.S.C.

Index No. 151098/2020

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW ON BEHALF OF COMPASSION & CHOICES
AS PROPOSED *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF'S MOTION FOR
PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

David B. Bassett
Sanaz Payandeh
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae
7 World Trade Center
250 Greenwich Street
New York, NY 10007
Tel. (212) 230-8800
Fax (212) 230-8888
david.bassett@wilmerhale.com
sanaz.payandeh@wilmerhale.com

Kelsey Quigley
(*Pro Hac Vice* Forthcoming)
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING
HALE AND DORR LLP
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
2600 El Camino Real, Ste 400
Palo Alto, CA 94306
Tel. (650) 600-5031
Fax (650) 858-6100
kelsey.quigley@wilmerhale.com

Kevin Díaz
(*Pro Hac Vice* Forthcoming)
Amitai Heller
(*Pro Hac Vice* Forthcoming)
COMPASSION & CHOICES
101 SW Madison Street
Unit 8009
Portland, Oregon 97207
Tel. (503) 943-6532
Fax (503) 228-9160
kdiaz@compassionandchoices.org
aheller@compassionandchoices.org

November 30, 2021

Jessica Pezley
(*Pro Hac Vice* Forthcoming)
COMPASSION & CHOICES
1001 Connecticut Ave, NW
Suite 522
Washington, DC 20036
Tel. (202) 805-0502
Fax (503) 228-9160
jpezley@compassionandchoices.org

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST 1

ARGUMENT..... 2

 I. Promptly honoring DOR directives upholds patient autonomy and provides reassurance
 to the decedent and to survivors..... 3

 II. Promptly honoring DOR directives respects religious and moral values. 6

 III. The City’s actions demonstrate larger end-of-life equity issues for LGBTQIA+
 Individuals..... 8

CONCLUSION..... 11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Bochnik v. Gate of Heaven Cemetery</i> , 32 Misc. 3d 269 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2011).....	5
<i>Cruzan v. Director, Missouri Department of Health</i> , 497 U.S. 261 (1990).....	4
<i>Estate of Newkirk</i> , 86 Misc. 2d 930 (N.Y. Sur. Ct. 1974).....	7
<i>Lipiner v. Plaza Jewish Community Chapel</i> , 54 Misc. 3d 664 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016).....	3, 5
<i>Mack v. Brown</i> , 82 A.D.3d 133 (2011).....	2
<i>Matter of Westchester County Medical Center on Behalf of O'Connor</i> , 72 N.Y.2d 517 (1988).....	4, 6
<i>Rivers v. Katz</i> , 67 N.Y.2d 485 (1986).....	4
<i>Shiple v. City of New York</i> , 25 N.Y.3d 645 (2015).....	2
<i>Slevin v. Long Island Jewish Medical Center</i> , 66 Misc. 2d 312 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1971).....	8
STATUTES & REGULATIONS	
N.Y. Constitution art. I, § 3.....	7
N.Y. Compilation of Codes, Rules & Regulations, Title 10 § 400.21.....	6
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2944.....	6
N.Y. Public Health Law § 2980.....	6
N.Y. Public Health Law § 4201.....	2, 5, 9
N.Y. Public Health Law § 4301.....	6
N.Y.C. Administrative Code § 8-107.....	9
Rules of the Court of Appeals (22 N.Y.C.R.R.) § 500.23.....	2
45 C.F.R. § 160.....	6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CA Governor Signs Respect After Death Act, TRANSGENDER LAW CENTER (Sept. 26, 2014), <https://transgenderlawcenter.org/archives/11140>..... 10

California Assembly Bill No. 439 (July 9, 2021), https://leginfo.legislature.ca.gov/faces/billNavClient.xhtml?bill_id=202120220AB439..... 10

Illinois Public Act 099-0417 (Aug. 20, 2015), <https://www.ilga.gov/legislation/publicacts/fulltext.asp?Name=099-0417>..... 10

Introducer’s Memorandum in Support of Bill No. S1924A (June 27, 2005), N.Y. Bill Jacket, 2005 S.B. 1924, Ch. 768 5

Kim D. Jaffee, PhD, MSW, Deirdre A. Shires, MPH, MSW, & Daphna Stroumsa, MD, MPHw, *Discrimination and Delayed Health Care Among Transgender Women and Men Implications for Improving Medical Education and Health Care Delivery*, 54 MED. CARE 1010 (Nov. 1, 2016)..... 9

Marisa Pogofsky, *Transgender Persons Have A Fundamental Right to Use Public Bathrooms Matching Their Gender Identity*, 67 DEPAUL L. REV. 733 (2018)..... 9

Letter from R. Gottfried, Chair, NY Assembly Comm. on Health, to R. Platkin Counsel to Gov. of NY regarding (July 8, 2005), N.Y. Bill Jacket, 2005 S.B. 1924, Ch. 768..... 5

Lisa Alcalay Klug, *Jewish Funeral Customs: Saying Goodbye to a Loved One*, JEWISH FEDERATION OF GREATER METROWEST NJ, <https://www.jfedgmw.org/jewish-funeral-customs-saying-goodbye-to-a-loved-one/>..... 7

Rema Rahman, *Who, What, Why: What are the burial customs in Islam?*, BBC NEWS (Oct. 25, 2011), <https://www.bbc.com/news/magazine-15444275>..... 7

U.S. Center for Disease Control and Prevention, Health Disparities, Health Considerations for LGBTQ Youth, <https://www.cdc.gov/healthyyouth/terminology/sexual-and-gender-identity-terms.htm> 3
